
 

 
 

1200 G Street, NW 
Suite 500 

Washington, DC  20005 
www.atis.org  

 
__________________ 

 
 

IPTV Interoperability 
Forum (IIF) 

 
Dan O’Callaghan 

Chairman 
daniel.j.ocallaghan@verizon.com  

 
 

Richard Brand 
Vice Chairman 

rbrand@verivue.com
 
 

Maria Estefania 
 ATIS Vice President 

Standards Development 
+1 202-434-8842 

mestefania@atis.org
 
 

Jackie Voss 
ATIS Manager 

Standards Development 
jvoss@atis.org

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

____________________ 
 

Standards that  
Drive the Business of  

Communications 
____________________ 

 
November 30, 2009 
 
Via Email  
Reinhard Scholl, ITU TSB Deputy Director, 
(reinhard.scholl@itu.int) 
Chae Sub Lee (chae-sub.lee@ties.itu.int) 
Arthur Webster, SG 9 Chair, (webster@its.bldrdoc.gov)  
International Telecommunications Union  
Telecommunications Standardization Section (ITU-T) 
 
Re: ATIS IPTV Interoperability Forum  
 
Dear Messrs. Scholl, Lee, and Webster: 
 
The Alliance for Telecommunications Industry Solutions (ATIS) 
thanks you for your feedback regarding the DRAFT Working Text-
066, Validation Process for IPTV Perceptual Quality Metics.  

We have reviewed your comments and have embedded our 
responses in the attached liaison letter.  We would like to remind 
you that the test process was initially a conceptual project and its 
focus is not on the implementation process.   

We are expecting to move this validation process forward and 
would appreciate your continued support. A specific 
organization(s) to fulfill the third party organization role defined 
in WT-066 has not yet been identified.  

We would be open to conference calls with prospective ITLs who 
may be interested in participating in this process and help refine 
any remaining aspects. If any ITL active in SG 9 would like to 
participate in such discussions, please contact me. 

Sincerely,  
 
 
Jackie Voss 
ATIS Manager-Standards Development 
 

 cc:  
Masahito Kawamori, IPTV-GSI TSR Coordinator, 
kawamori.masahito@lab.ntt.co.jp  
ITU-T Study Group 9, tsbsg9@itu.int  
ITU-T Study Group 12, tsbsg12@itu.int  
Nicholas Andre, US SGB Chair, Nick.Andre@dhs.gov  
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Marcie Geissinger, US SGB Secretary, marcie.g@comcast.net
Dan O’Callaghan, ATIS IIF Chair, daniel.j.ocallaghan@verizon.com
Richard Brand, ATIS IIF Vice Chair, rbrand@verivue.com
Michael Fargano, Member at Large of ATIS IIF Leadership Team, michael.fargano@qwest.com
Robert Streijl, ATIS IIF QoSM Committee Co-Chair, robert.streijl@att.com
Ken Kerpez, ATIS IIF QoSM Committee Co-Chair, kkerpez@telcordia.com  
Maria Estefania, ATIS Vice President of Industry Forums, mestefania@atis.org
Thomas Goode, ATIS General Counsel, tgoode@atis.org
Alexandra Blasgen, ATIS Committee Administrator, ablasgen@atis.org
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